

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/19/2024 1:49 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102586-6
SUPREME COURT OF THE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH
COUNTY, a Washington municipal corporation, BARRY
CHRISMAN and KERRY CHRISMAN, individually and as
husband and wife,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES
DBA SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, INC., a California
corporation, PRECISION FORESTRY, INC., a Washington
corporation, and JOHN DOE NOS. 1-10,

Petitioner.

**RESPONDENT PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF
SNOHOMISH COUNTY'S ANSWER TO SIERRA PACIFIC
INDUSTRIES' AND PRECISION FORESTRY INC.'S
PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

Kit W. Roth, WSBA No. 33059
Christopher M. Huck, WSBA No. 34104
Kimberlee L. Gunning, WSBA No. 35366
GOLDFARB & HUCK ROTH RIOJAS, PLLC
925 Fourth Avenue, Ste. 3950
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 452-0260
Facsimile: (206) 397-3062
E-mail: roth@goldfarb-huck.com
huck@goldfarb-huck.com
gunning@goldfarb-huck.com
Attorneys for Respondent Public Utility District No. 1 of
Snohomish County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	4
III. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	4
IV. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
V. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision That Precision and SPI Are Not Entitled to Statutory Immunity As A Matter of Law Because They Do Not Meet the Statutory Definition of “Forestland Owner” Does Not Conflict with <i>Ruiz</i>	6
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision That There Is A Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to Whether The RMZ Was Properly Designated Does Not Conflict With <i>Ruiz</i>	14
C. Precision and SPI Have Not Met Their Burden to Show That Their Petitions for Review Involve Issues of Substantial Public Interest That Should Be Determined by This Court.	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>CASES</i>	
<i>Crystal Ridge Homeowners Ass’n v. City of Bothell</i> 182 Wn.2d 665, 343 P.3d 665 (2015).....	15
<i>Johnson Forestry Contracting, Inc. v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> 131 Wn. App 13, 126 P.3d 45 (2005) <i>rev. denied</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1002, 143 P.3d 828 (2006).....	19
<i>Lynch v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> 19 Wn.2d 802, 145 P.2d 265 (1944).....	17
<i>Mercer Enters, Inc. v. City of Bremerton</i> 93 Wn.2d 624, 611 P.2d 1237 (1980).....	17
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty. v. State</i> ___ Wn. App.2d ___ 534 P.3d 1210 (2023).....	passim
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> 154 Wn. App. 454, 225 P.3d 458 (2010) <i>rev. denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1012 (2010)	passim
<i>Sorensen v. Western Hotels, Inc.</i> 55 Wn.2d 625, 349 P.2d 232 (1960).....	17-18
<i>STATUTES</i>	
RCW 34.05.510.....	18
RCW 76.09.020.....	7, 8, 12
RCW 76.09.330.....	passim

REGULATIONS AND RULES

RAP 13.4(a) 15

RAP 13.4(b) 22

RAP 13.4(b)(2)..... passim

RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... passim
